Guernsey County, Ohio
Notes to the Cash Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

future, the health plan cost trend will decrease to a level at, or near, wage inflation. On this basis, the actuaries
project premium rate increases will continue to exceed wage inflation for approximately the next decade, but
by less each year, until leveling off at an ultimate rate, assumed to be 3.50 percent in the most recent
valuation.

Changes between Measurement Date and Report Date During 2021, the OPERS Board made various
changes to assumptions for the actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2021. The effects of these changes are
unknown.

Sensitivity of the County’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care
Cost Trend Rate The total OPEB liability is based on a medical benefit that is a flat dollar amount; therefore,
it is unaffected by a health care cost trend rate. An increase or decrease in the trend rate would have no effect
on the total OPEB liability.

NOTE 10 - DEBT

The County’s debt activity for the year ended December 31, 2021 was as follows:

1% Decrease

Current

Trend Rate 1% Increase

County's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB (Asset) (2,150,160)$   (2,099,004)$   (2,041,769)$

Amounts

Outstanding Outstanding Due Within

1/1/2021 Additions Reductions 12/31/2021 One Year

Governmental Activities:

Direct Placements:

Stop Nine Sanitary Sewer-1993, $559,200, 5% 32,600$   -$   (1,900)$   30,700$   1,900$

State Route 313 Sewer-2006, $200,000, 4.20-5.25% 85,000   -   (10,000)   75,000   15,000

Guernsey County Secondary Road

Improvement Bonds - Series 2020 3,617,744  -   (776,066)   2,841,678  791,730

Total Direct Placements 3,735,344  -   (787,966)   2,947,378  808,630

General Obligation Bonds:

Ohio State University Extension Building - Series 2007 96,595   -   (11,567)   85,028   12,241

Various Purpose Refunding and Improvement -

 Series 2012 2,530,000  -   (475,000)   2,055,000  485,000

Building Improvement Bonds - Series 2014 143,278   -   (8,088)   135,190   8,374

Total General Obligation Bonds 2,769,873  -   (494,655)   2,275,218  505,615

Direct Borrowings:

OPWC Loan - 2007 19,969   -   (2,663)   17,306   2,663

OPWC Loan - 2018 257,525   -   (51,504)   206,021   51,505

OPWC Loan - 2020 154,353   -   (12,863)   141,490   12,863

Total Direct Borrowings: 431,847   -   (67,030)   364,817   67,031

Total Governmental Activities 6,937,064$ -$   (1,349,651)$ 5,587,413$ 1,381,276$

52

Guernsey County, Ohio
Notes to the Cash Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Governmental Activities:

Special Assessment Bonds –Special assessment bonded debt outstanding is being repaid from the Special
Assessment Bond Retirement Fund with proceeds of special assessments levied against benefited property
owners.  In the event the property owners do not pay their assessments, the County would be responsible for
the debt service payment. Principal and interest requirements to retire the special assessment bonds
outstanding at December 31, 2021 are as follows:

General Obligation Bonds –General obligation bonded debt outstanding is being retired by the Bond
Retirement Fund.  The following bonds are backed by the full faith and credit of the County, therefore, there